CouNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS

CoUNTY EXECUTIVE

April 26,2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

02 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Re: Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction (CR 192) (Flint, North Forest & Hopkins)
Construction Award, Town of Amherst, Erie County PIN 5755.33

Honorable Members:

The Department of Public Works is requesting the County Executive be authorized to award and
enter into a contract with the responsible, low bidder for the Maple Road Intersection
Reconstruction Project, establish a construction contingency and execute a change order with
project engineers Hatch Mott McDonald for construction inspection and services during
construction.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matter.

Sincerely,

s

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING - 95 FRANKLIN STREET « BUFFALO, N, Y. » 14202 - (716} 858-6000 » WWW.ERIE.GOV
Comm. 10E-14

Page 1 of 14

[T




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works/Office of the Commissioner
Re: Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction (CR 192) (Flint, North Forest &

.Hopkins), Construction Award, Town of Amherst, Erie County PIN 5755.33
Date: April 26, 2011

SUMMARY

Request adoption of a resolution to authorize the County Executive to award and enter into a
contract with the responsible low bidder for the Maple Road Intersection Reconstruction Project
once bids are taken and the lowest responsible bidder is determined; establish a construction
contingency; and execute a Change Order with project engineers Hatch, Mott McDonald for
construction inspection and services during construction.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The total cost for the construction phase of this project is currently estimated at $4,200,000.00,
and is available in B.00174 - 2007 Maple Road Intersection and B.00184 2008 Maple Road
Intersection and B.00184 — 2008 Maple Road Intersection. The Project under an Agreement
with NYSDOT Locally Administered Federal Aid Program may be eligible for up to 95%
reimbursement, 80% Federal funds and 15% NYS Marchiselli funds.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Timely award of the contract is necessary so that the contractor can begin construction as soon as
possible. The project benefits from Federal and Marchiselli funds through the Locally
Administrated Federal Aid Program.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This project is approved by the New York State Department of Transportation in their current
Capital Program 5-year Plan to be funded through the Locally Administered Federal Aid
Program. In order not to delay the project, it is recommended the County Executive be
authorized to execute a contract with responsible low bidder, establish the construction
contingency and execute a change order with project engineers Hatch, Mott McDonald once
bids are taken and analyzed.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The construction phase of the Project will not be fully implemented in a timely manner and
therefore, not completed. As a result, Maple Road Intersection will not be improved and Federal
and State Aid for the project could be lost. Negative action would halt project advancement,
expose the county iraveler to health and safety risks because of the road deterioration, and

Comm. 10E-14
Page 2 of 14




jeopardize existing and future reimbursement funding through this program,

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

The lowest responsible bidder will be determined by the: Depattment of Public Wotks anda
contract will be awarded. The County Executivé will exccute the construction contract, establish
a construction contingency, and exeente the negotiated change order with project engineers
Hatch, Mott McDonald. Construction will begin as soon as possible depending on the weather
and the availability of materials. The Depaitment of Public Works will notify the Legislature, for
information only, the bid results and contract awardee.

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed fegislation has been réviewed by the Compiroliei’s Office and is related to an
authorized gapital project for winch there are:sufficient appropriations for the action proposed.

® e
Z'w//% W @Qmpxw hﬁ/ﬂv/-‘“"!‘f‘lh manndes”

LORNE H. STEINHART
Deputy C_o"m‘ptiollel
Comptroller’s Office

GIS/s:

File Copy (DPW.4.26,11-4 Maple Road Intersections Award of Coniract.docx)

Comm. 10E-14
Page 3 of 14

SR IR M T




A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction (CR 192)
(Flint, North Forest & Hopkins)
Construction Award
Town of Amherst
Erie County
PIN 5755.33

WHEREAS, the Méple Road Intersections Reconstruction Project PIN 5755.33 will be
advertised, bid, and ready for award of construction contract to the responsible low bidder; and

WHEREAS, this project for the reconstruction of the Maple Road intersections PIN
5755.33 will improve travel and safety for the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project was approved and is available in B.00174 - 2007
Maple Road Intersection in the amount of $3,199,433.00 and B.00184 — 2008 Maple Road
Intersection in the amount of $1,000,567.00; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this approval be granted, so that the contract can be
awarded to allow the contractor to begin construction as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the construction of the Maple Road Intersections
Project it will be necessary for the County to execute the construction contract with the
responsible low bidder and establish a construction contingency; and

WIIEREAS, a change order must be negotiated with Hatch Mott McDonald for
construction inspection and services during construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOILVED, that the County Executive be authorized and is hereby directed to award
and execute a contract for the Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction Project PIN 5755.33
between the County of Erie and the lowest responsible bidder, establish a construction
contingency and execute a negotiated change order between the County of Erie and project
engineers Hatch Mott Mc¢Donald in an amount not to exceed $4,200,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds for the Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction Project be
allocated from fund B.00174.1 in an amount not to exceed $3,199,433 and fund B.00184.1 in an

amount not to exceed $1,000,567.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive of the County of Eric is hereby authorized to
execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid

Comm. 10E-14
Page 4 of 14

THEAFLETME 1)




and/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County of Erie with the New York State Department of
Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Works will inform the Erie County
Legislature, for information only, as to what contractor was the successful lowest responsible
bidder for the Maple Road Intersections Reconstruction Project PIN 5755.33; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be instructed to forward five (5) certified
copies of this resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and
one copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management,
and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 10E-14
Page 5 of 14




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 3/271L

PROJECT TITLE: B.00174 2007 Maple @ Flint Construction — PIN 5755.33.

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS Co-NyKCT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES _ NO

fF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

' 2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES | $  3,200,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $  3,200,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE S 29037
TOTAL COMMITMENTS 5 _ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST ~ § __3,199,709.63

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 3,199,433.00
NET AVATLABLE APPROPRIATIONS §._ 27663
COMMENTS: Cash available in'project: $159,709.63 (all budgeted honds sold)

$3,040,000 jéivailable for reimbursement through Federal/Marchisefli Aid— c1aiii1_s need to be
filedina tim_g_ly' manner. o

A

REQUEST APPROVED: M YAl
f \‘\J

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: “7770,? g&ﬂ// ]

VoAvcouniingy ChpinVRile 2.3 Campieclie Appropriation ReviGodum. 10E-14
Page 6 of 14




2007 Consolidated Reso and Amendments

2007 Qﬁonsoﬂdateu Reso & Amondmonis ™ - Bmenamon 007 CAPITALEUDGET BOND Rgg g,,_r!_]QN PROJECT COMPONENTS |
RED=EAN Procdeds =D erent from authorzation . ple Froloct ¥ for 2 Kho: .. Réso# 120-2007 Dtd. 413/07. Comm: 3E-40 ”
COLUMNE A Al B T TR 7 T g
LINE | SARPRDU. PROJECT DESCRIPTION SPECIFIC OR esTmaTep | “AMOUNTOF | ypny onga man STATE of | ocalsource| . PPU I ' CAPITAL,
NG, a0 oblect or g e o BONDS FEDERAL AID Soc. 11802 PROJECT DETAILS BUOGET PAGE'
B:: —_— t J‘ cto s.m:.osol CLASS NAXIMIM COST AYTHORZED PROCEEDS . g REVENUE ot REFERENGE .
] B.0017 D DESIGN PROJECTS [ 5 150,000} § L 7500] |§ 142,500 B.yrs:, par. 52(21a) The Capital roui 5 j B P, 233 8.
" |FEDERALAID PROGRAM DPW 1. ] yesi B ( pta Budge pre s 5'." 0018 fnanoe :he Cuumy gharg:P; B237 § 8238
(COUNTYWIOE)
Stals reimburses 15 pereent (522, 500) ahd F-'edera sovermmeny
80-percent (§120,000}. Road eamarked for design {5 East
RobinsoniNorth French Rozd (Nagara Falls Bl To Sweet
_ B _ _ o Horma) (PIN.E7ES. 48], .
10 BOO16Y  |UNANTICIPATED RCAD & BRIDGE c [3 2,000,000 160,0001 3 100,060 $ 1,800,000 10 yrs., par, 997 {This praject will ensure suffitient funding for exdsting projects. | P. B233 & B2368
COSTS-DESIGN & ' ’ |under constiiiction and for stoping new projdcts: This mcludes
CONSTRUCTION {COUNTYWIDE} design, construction-and:sther eosts.
11 800174, HNTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS [ 5 5,586,700 § 334,500 3 5,262,200 10yrs.; par. Zoib) Thls prujeci wil-provide fungding to add loft Lurm lanes o several] P; 823386236
BONY5& - VARIOUS : rozds; The [ocations for he proposed improvernants gre: ’ a
B.00176 [WMaple Road at Flint, Morth Forgst and Hopkins (PIN 5755 .33),
YoungsiAero (PIN 5756.48) and Haers HILat Webrle snd
Pledsant View (PIN 8756.47), The total costof {nis projéct in
2007 Is estimated o be 58,596,700, The Skale relmburses
$085,400 and Fadaral govemment $5,275,805 Tof the- rna}nrl:y of
thie project, County cogt represents the talance,
114 B.00174, | 3 2
'8.001‘?5.& . VARIOU bhstriction only).
‘B.ODITG
T | 8.00t74  |INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS T § 38200000 8 160,000 | § iG00R0| | ¥ E.04n00n G yrs., par, 20{63 | 1A, projoct will provide fUnding 10 @ad It ium 1anas o severdl | P. 5293 & D238
a ~ (sansituction orly) - MAPLE RD @ [ ’ roads; The focations for tho praposed Improvemants ara:
FLINT - PIN 576632 Maple Road.at Flint, North Forest and Hopkins (PIN
5755.33), Youngsfaero {PIN. 5756.48} and Harrls Hi at Wehrle
and Pleasant Vlew (PIN 575647} Tha.total cosl.of 14 project
in 2007 Is estimatac to be $6,545,700; The State relmburses
$981,858 and Fadar=i governmant $5,234;895 for tha. mn]nnky of|
tha pra]ed. ‘County - ms‘t represants tha halance, .
11-a B.00175  [INTERSECT ON IMPROVEMENTS < S$ 0 3,120000] 8 56,0001 5 £6,000 -1 1,064,000 10 yrs,, par. 20} | This projact wil providefunding lo-add lefltum |anes lo several | P, B233 58238
i8] ‘—'{c}ansl;udﬂmunly).-. . roads. Tha iesations forshe | proposed impegyamonts. ara:
YOQUNGSIAERD -PIN 5T56.46 Naple Read at Fini, Narth Forest and Hopking (PIN 575%.33),
Youngs/Adre (PIN §756.46).and. Harris Hill at Wohe.aad
|Pleasent View-(PIN £758,47), Tho tolal sost of this projost v
2007 |9 gstimated to bé 86,545,700, The Sinie falmbirses .
$981,855 sne Foderal gwemment $5 231,895 for {her majority off:
tha pmjlac!. Gounly o8t represants tha balunoe; ’
172 | 840178 |INTERSEGTION IMPROVEMENTS | < TR ST EEEE 116880 TE T 0ETES 1 10yrs,, par, 20[b) |This projact il provide funditg 10 add JeiL i Janes to several | P.D238 & 8238 |
{3) " |- teonstructian only) - HARRIS HILL: ' ’ ’ ’ N N R C roads, Tha [peatiohs for tha prépiSed improvements ara;
@ WEHRLE & PLEASANTVIEW « Maple Road at Filnt, Neith Forest and Hepidns (PIN 756,33,
PIN 875647 YourigstAero {PIN 5756.48).and Harrls HIS at Wohile and
Pleasant Viow [PIN 5755.47). The. total cost of thls prelest
2007 Is estimated to ba $6,545,700. Tho Stoterelmburses
$961,655 and Federa! governmont $5,231,895 for the majority of
the project. Courty cost represenits the balance.
Comm. 10E-14
Pagezot6

Page 7 of 14

Sa—"

|- QR A e




Projects Budget Consumption Report Date: 05/02/2011

. pPagé: 1/

Fund / Gfbup’
Fundg Center *
Punded. Program. B.20174

410, .520

(%

Commitinent iTte

(07 Maple at Flint Construction - PIN 5755.33 ]

405180
410170
445070
475000

480, 000.0p-
2,560,000.00-

167,000.00-

487, 000,00~
2,560; 000,00~

160,000.00-

14,407. 14~
145,598.86~|

¥ Revende

3,200,600.00-

'3,200,000,00~

160,000.00~

CAPTTALPROJECTS

3,200,000.00

3,200, 000.00

290.37

¥  Expense

3, 20¢,000.00

3,200, 60000

280:37

L**'Commitmeﬂb.ltem,

159,709.63=

Comm. 10E-14
Page 8 of 14

T R



capital Trial Balance

Date Printed:

05/02/2011%

Clianﬁ:io& Page: 42 5£ ,2'

Find(s): 400..599 Fiscal Year: 2011

Pexriod: 1 to- 1l

Project (s) :B.00174

b?-Mapie-aE:FiinﬁfConstruétionzw PIN 5755.33

Eecount

217000 189,709.63 159,709.63
200000

240510 - BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE: &y

389999 UNRESERVED/UNDESTGNATED iRDND _ _

* Balance SHeet 189,709.63 : 159,909.63
445070 PREMIUM ON: OELIGATIONS 14,401,014~ 14,401 .14~
475000 - GENERAL.-ORLIGATTON. BON] 145,598.86-" 145,598.86~

*  Revenues 180,000,006~ 160,000.00-
550110 BOND., TSSURCOSTS: 290.37 290.37

*  Expenditures 290.37 290.37

x% Dotal o

M sl

Comm. 10E-14
Page 9 of 14

g R ]



- OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 3/2/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.00184 2008 In'tei_'seeﬁb_n Improi_rementsT_Federal A_ld Program

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES _ / NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERTFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PRQJECT REVENUES _A '$_ 7 181,150,00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $ 181,150.00-
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 328.74 _
TOTAL COMMITMENTS ‘ $ - 0
AVATLABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OFREQUEST § 180,821,226

_PLUS: FED/MARCHISELILI AID_ BUDGET INC: 950,539.00

; (Pending approvatof NYSDOT Supplementa] sAgreenignt Reso) ' o

LESS CONTRACT AMOUNT: - 1,000,567.00

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS % 130,793.26

COMMENTS: Cash available in project: $180,821.26 {all budgeted bonds sold)
$950,539 will be available for reimbursement through Federal/Marchiselli Aid once proposed
Reso to enter'into a Supplemental Agresment with NYSDOT is approved. Claims need tobe
filed in a tiniely manner. _ _ . 7 L R

REQUEST APPROVED:
REQUJEST DENIED:

DATE: “7/%?, %, 20])

Vo Accuunting/Capital Rule 2,34 Uenipirailer-Appropristion Reviésooymn. 10E-14
Page 10 of 14




12008 Consolldatcd Roso & Amondments - 2ntim 2008 CAPITAL BQDQET BOND RESO LTION » PROJECT COMPONENTS
REDSEAN Pmcneds '=Dl‘l‘1'oront from dutharizatlon uitiple Profect # 1 Ina Reso# 183-2008 ‘May 29,2008 ) R AR ; -
COLUMN % A ) Ll B D [} <N . )
. - : e Ty AMOUNT GF STATEOF | | PPU ' CAPITAL
LINE- | SAP PROJ, PROJECT DESCRIPTIGN SPECIFIC IR ESTIMATED - MAY 2009 BAN " LOGAL SOURCE . il
T NG MAX f BONDS . FEDERAL AID. { ~7 Sae. 11003 PROJECT DETAILS BUDGET PAGE
NO: NO. {objoctor pprpase? CLASS MAXIMUNM COST: AUTHORIZED PROCEEDS EXPECTED | REVENUE. rofotenss. K &
' . 15 yrs. .
Par. 20
This project wilt providd furdlng to add lurm lanss to-several
roads. The locallons, for the proposed :mpr;:wemarlls afe!
) : . : Magle Read &l Flint, Norih Forest and Hapking:{PIN 575533
10, | Boows ‘Ngggégff lon LMR%RGO;AEI\:‘ENTS c §  3623000[8  181150(§  189450{ | Q40850 Tha tatal cost of this project in 2008 5 estimatedtobe | p. 5229
$3,623,000, Thé Stald reimburses 15 éreent $543,450 and §
Federal government €0 percent $2,898, 400 for the majority o
the project. Golnty. cosl represents the balance 5'percent,
. fyrs.
par 62 {2nd)
} The Coplial Budget provides $11€,160 to finonte the County
: : . share of road.projects which arg eliglote for State and Feders
___ IROAD BESIGN & ROW PROJECTS : . =g County cost represents: S parcent of the-olal projest; . The
B.00 1685 & ; R SR A o P o . State reimburses 15 percent (5349,060) and Feceral .
u Bo0t13g | COCRALAID PROGRAMOPW ¢ ¥ 230S0)F 16480 § 2204300 goienvment $0 pefoent (51,456.020). Roads earmaried o p.B239
{COUNTYWIDE) -
e - |FEl 1;
E.:F'D"'s“5 " |cousTYWIDE) tdesign on
ayrs
par82 @nd) The Caplta[ Bidget provides $22,127 10 ﬂnam:a tre Golnty
shara of road pm]a-ctswhlch are olighile for Siata ang Fodaral
2008 East RGbinson/North French, ald, Cofity cost repressnls 2ppraximataly 5-percant of the
Rd Dus!gn'FiN 575542 - ROAD . total project, Tha Stata reimburses. 15 percont ($68,3813 and e
11-a (1) RODIES  [DESIGN & ROW PROJECTS c £ 122,840 | . 8127 | 8 6127 $ 16,413 Fodara| guvammﬂnt @80 percant ($354,032). Roads p-B-239
FEDERAL AID PROGRAM DPW ’ parmarked for design arg!” East Rohinson/North Fiench
(COUNTYWIDE} {design orly} Road (Niagara Falls:| Bivd. To Swoet Home) {Pm 5?‘.:5 43}
and North Ferest. Road (Mligrspart o Dodge | Rrond) 1PN
5753 T4),
ays.
FOrB2 B | it Budget frovidas $22,127 14 finanice tho Gourity
|shara of-road projacts which arg: eligible Tor Stete and Federat |
2008 North Forest Rd Design-2IN eld. Courty cosl rapPasents apgroximatcly § percens of the
5TE3.74 - ROADDESIGN & ROW : totelt project. The State relmburaes 16 percent (566,381} and L
11-3 (2} B.OUIBE  |PROJECTS EEDERALAID [of & 320000 | & 5,000 % 160008 'S 304,000 Fadaral govarnmant B3 parcent ($354,032); ‘Roads B Be229.
PROGRAM DPW (COUNTYWIOE) ) ) wimiarked for design are! East Rebinsen/North Frénch Road.
(dosign oaty) ) (Niagara Falls Sivg, Te Swost Home) (PIN 5755.43).and.
’ North Forest Road (Mlilursport t0 Dudge Road) {PIN
5763.74)..
“Eiazor e
b :E.Uozqs

‘Page 2ol 12

Comm. 10E-14
Page 11 of 14

bk 41 UL (R



'Projacts Budget.Gonsﬁmptidn.RepOrt Date: 05/02/20L1

pager. L/ 3

Fund/Group 2104 :520
Funds Center ¥ _
Funded Program B.00184

{2008 Intersection Improvements-FPederal Ald Pr)

(¥

Commltment

445-070 t
4-750'0.0

181,1sc.cb-

181, 150: 00~

16': 304 * 7:9 -

| 164,845.21~

*+ Revenue 181,150.00~ 181,150.00- | 181,150.00-
S5QEL0 <. - o) o : 328.74
CAPITALPROJECTS ‘Capital Project 181,150.00 181,350.00

*  Expense 181,150.00 181,280.00 |  3228.74

#% Commitment Item '  180,821.26-

Comm. 10E-14
Page 12 of 14

ST e



Capical Trial Balance

e e e

Date Printed: 05/02/2011 Client:100 Page: 2 of 2
Fund(s): 400..599  Fiscal Year: 2011 Project{s) :B.00184 2008 Intersection Improvements-rederal Aid Program
: Periog, 17 e 16 et L
Account’
117000 CASH VONTROL BCCH 180, 821.25 180,821.26
200000 ACCOUNT : g
2405107 -BONDANTE TOATIO .
389995 UNRESERVED/UNDESIGNATED “EUN 'BATANCE o
* Balande. Shest 180,821.26 180,821,268 §
445070 - PREMIUM :ON. OBETGATIONS -2 iRONDS 16,304 .79~ 16,304 .79+
£75000 “GENERAL! OBLIGATION EOND: BROCEEL 164,845.21- | 164,845.21-
*  Revenues S 181,150.00- 181,150. 00|
55011C BOND- ISSUE £OSTS 328.74 328,74
* Expendltures 328.74 328.74
% Total .
Comm. 10E-14

Page 13 of 14

P IRn



T | S —

COMPTRULLER'S
TO: LORNE STEINHART, DEPUTY, COMPTROLLER’ SOFEIMED

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS RE uirind RS PH 2:56

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST o
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABTLITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMPLETE ITEMS | THROUGH 5
1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME Low bidder and Hatch Mott McDorald
2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT Not toexceed $4,200,000.00 -
| - B.00174, 2007 Maple Intersections = $3,199,433.
3.  PROJECTNUMBER - B.00184, 2008 Maple Intersections'= $1,000,567,
4. PROJECTTITLE Maple Intersection Improvements (Construction)
o - Funding questions: Charles A, Sickler, PE at 8372
5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT Lettet pickup: Lynn Sachaat 8301
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

| b.oofd -~ #1159, 709635 *
6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 8 \b [}5{%@[ ¥ 150, ¥2[. 24 *

%M

Date Sent to Comptroller’s Office: Aprﬂ 28,2011

7. PERFORMED BY C ¥

COMMENTS: Cashavailable in project: $159,709.63 {all budgeted bonds sold)

- "$3,040,000 available for reimbursement through. Federal/Malchxse]h Aid - claims need to he
filed ina timely manner. . _

COMMENTS: Cashavailable in project: $180,821.26 (all budgeted bonds sold)
$650,539 will be available for reintbursement through Federal/Marchiselli Aid once proposed
Reso to enter’into a Supplemental Agleement with NYSDOT is approved. Claims peed 1o be

filed in a timely manner. _ -

Comm. 10E-14
Page 14 of 14





